## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS June 7, 2021

The Jewell County Commissioners met June 7, 2021, at 8:30 a.m. Commissioners Brent Beck, Steve Greene and Keith Roe were present. Carla J Waugh, County Clerk was present for the meeting.

Rick Diamond, Representative for Solomon Valley Transportation, requested a letter of support for a grant. Keith Roe moved that the proper officers sign the Solomon Valley Transportation letter of support for the grant. Steve Greene seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Shannon Meier, Ambulance Director, reviewed the activity and billing report for May.

Brent Beck joined the meeting at 8:37 a.m.

Jenny Russell, Jewell County Community Development Director, discussed Neighborhood Revitalization Programs. Kyra Lampe, Economic Development Specialist, reviewed tax rebate programs that are specific to each county's needs. They discussed the new housing program available to Jewell County residents that is being launched by NCK Regional Planning. It assists new home buyers with down payments. Jenny also introduced Arturo Mendoza, summer intern.

Joel Elkins, General Superintendent, discussed maintenance. The Commissioners expressed road concerns.

Kevin Peroutek, Emergency Preparedness Director, discussed the possibility of hiring Laura Leite, Cottonwood Consulting, to manage Jewell County's American Rescue Plan funds grant project. The Commissioners asked for a draft agreement. Kevin also had a Correction Action Plan for the Commissioner's approval. Steve Greene moved to sign the Corrective Action Plan for the US Department of Treasury. Keith Roe seconded. Motion passed unanimously.

The minutes of the June 1, 2021, County Commissioners meeting were approved.

Jane Pahls thanked the Commissioners for signing the Resolution opposing proposed Kansas Nebraska Heritage Area Partnership.

Steve Greene moved to pass Resolution 21-10 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST INDENTURE NO. 2 BY AND AMONG THE COUNTY, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF JEWELL COUNTY, HOSPITAL AND SECURITY BANK OF KANSAS CITY, KANSAS CITY, KANSAS, AS TRUSTEE. Brent Beck seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:08 a.m.	
Brent Beck, Member	Keith Roe, Chairman